

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: SO2015-1400

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/18/2015 In control: City Council

Final action: 4/15/2015

Title: Annual Appropriation Ordinance Year 2015 amendment within Fund No. 925 for Department of Public

Health, Department of Family and Support Services, Department of Transportation, and Chicago

Police Department

Sponsors: Emanuel, Rahm

Indexes: Year 2015

Attachments: 1. SO2015-1400.pdf, 2. O2015-1400.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/22/2015	1	City Council	Signed by Mayor	
4/15/2015		City Council	Passed as Substitute	Pass
4/14/2015	1	Committee on Budget and Government Operations	Recommended to Pass	Pass

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2015 of the City of Chicago (the "City") contains estimates of revenues receivable as grants from agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the heads of various departments and agencies of the City have applied to agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies for grants to the City for various purposes; and

* WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Public Health has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the amount of \$170,000 by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Community Planning and Development ("HUD") which shall be used for Housing Opportunities for People With AIDS ("HOPWA") Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Family and Support Services received federal • grant funds in 2012 for the Emergency Solutions Grant ("ESG"), and has unspent ESG funds in the amount of \$1,312,000, that HUD has authorized to be spent in 2015, as well as an award of additional federal grant funds in the amount of \$491,975 by HUD which shall be used for the Emergency Solutions Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Police has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of \$62,000 by the Illinois Department of Human Services which shall be used for the Partnerships for Success Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Transportation has been awarded federal grant funds in the amount of \$1,425,000 by the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration which shall be used for the Federal Section 125 Program; and

File #: SO2015-1400, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the Office of the Legislative Inspector General ("OLIG") of the City of Chicago has received a check on December 29, 2014 in the amount of \$400 from Zofia Stempak which shall be used by OLIG for its 2015 operations; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$3,460,975 not previously appropriated, representing increased grant awards, is hereby appropriated from Fund 925 - Grant Funds for the year 2015. The Annual Appropriation Ordinance is hereby further amended by striking the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which is hereby made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The sum of \$400 not previously appropriated is hereby appropriated to be used by the OLIG for its 2015 operations.

> 0 0 0 cm" co

∎o ISgʻo File #: SO2015-1400, Version: 1

< f-

X X UJ

O

<

Q

0 0 <

a. O a

₽. ****

o CM LL) I I-O 1-

3 Q O

< <

1-uj 2 be: =) E O

W <

CD CO

ID **m**

СО

CD

сосо

O O O CO" CD CD h-"

000

CD r-"

0 0 0_ 00"

to"

```
in
CM
O_ co m
```

000 CM"

0 0 0 in CM 2: LU

LU <

1X1 Q **<** H 2 UJ

o cm a. o' uu w 3 ■ > UJ: CC ■

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{CD} \\ \text{E} \\ \\ \text{o} \\ \\ \text{o} \\ \\ \text{CD} \\ \\ \text{co} \\ \\ \text{a} \\ \\ \text{co} \\ \\$

File #: SO2015-1400, Version: 1							
₩ a o o							
CO UJ							
с то О с со							
O c co							
a. CD Q							

CD (O) **CO E** LU

SECTION 3. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.